
BOARD OF APPEALS STAFF 

    Marsha A. Hopkins, Chair Pete Frisina, Director  
  Tom Waller, Vice-Chair  Chanelle Blaine, Zoning Administrator  
  Therol Brown   Howard Johnson, P & Z Coordinator    
  John Tate 

      Bill Beckwith     

________________________________________________________________________ 
        

AGENDA 

Fayette County Zoning Board of Appeals 

Fayette County Administrative Complex 

Public Meeting Room 

September 28, 2020 

7:00 P.M. 
______________________________________________________________________ 

 
1. Consideration of the Minutes of the Meeting held on June 22, 2020. 
 
2. Consideration of the Minutes of the Meeting held on July 27, 2020.  

 
PUBLIC HEARING 

 
3. Petition No. A-733-20, Harold and Kristen Hendricks, request the following: 

Variance to Section 110-77 to reduce the front yard setback (that is established by the 
lot width) and eliminate the depth requirement to allow the construction of a principal 
structure. The subject property is located in Land Lot(s) 62 & 63 of the 4th District 
and fronts on Bankstown Road.  
 

4. Petition No. A-734-20, Hibo and Carolyn Linares, request the following: Variance to 
Section 110-137. R-40 (d) (5), to reduce the rear yard setback from 30 feet to 6 feet to 
allow and existing residential structure to remain. The subject property is located in 
Land Lot 169 of the 5th District and fronts on DeVilla Trace.  

 
5. Petition No. A-735-20, Joseph L. and Karen B. Radest, request the following: 

Variance to Section 110-125. A-R (d) (6), to reduce the side yard setback from 50 
feet to 33 feet to allow an existing residential accessory structure to remain. The 
subject property is located in Land Lot 63 of the 7th District and fronts on Diamond 
Pointe. (Applicant had an issue with the notification sign and wishes to defer 

petition to October 25th).  
 

6. Petition No. A-736-20, Benigno Sanchez and Juana Araojo, owners, and Bianca 
Sanchez, agent, request the following: Variance to Sec. 110-133. R-70, (d) (5), to 
reduce the rear yard setback from 50 feet to 23 feet to allow an existing accessory 
structure to remain. The subject property is located in Land Lot 256 of the 5th District 
and fronts on Ales Way.  

 

7. Petition No. A-737-20, JALEN Properties, LLC, owner, and Jason Betsill, agent, 
request the following: Variance to Section 110-77.to reduce the front yard setback 



(that is established by the lot width) and eliminate the depth requirement to allow the 
construction of a principal structure. The subject property is located in Land Lots 62 
& 63 and fronts on Bankstown Road.  

 
8. Petition No. A-738-20, Michael and Shannon Rhinehart, request the following: 

Variance to Sec. 110-79 Residential accessory structures and their uses, (c) Number 
and size, (1) (a), to allow the amount of existing residential accessory structures per 
individual lot from two (2) to three (3) to remain. The subject property is located in 
Land Lot 44 of the 7th District and fronts on Hillside Drive.  

 
 
This Public Hearing will be live-streamed at: 
https://livestream.com/accounts/4819394?query=fayette%20county&cat=account  
 
The call-in number of 770-305-5277 is provided for those who would like to make public 
comment during this Public Hearing. 
 
 
 

https://livestream.com/accounts/4819394?query=fayette%20county&cat=account
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PETITION NO.   A-733-20 
Harold & Kristen Hendricks 

Parcel 0409025 
Fayetteville, GA 30215 

Public Hearing Date September 28, 2020 
 
The subject property is located at Parcel # 0409025 and is zoned A-R. The applicant is requesting a 
Variance as follows:   
 

Variance to Section 110-77.to reduce the front yard setback (that is established by the lot 
width) and eliminate the depth requirement to allow the construction of a principal structure. 

 

Sec. 110-77. - Lot width. 
The lot width shall be met at the required setback and shall be maintained for a depth of 80 
feet. On a lot where the lot width is not met at the required setback, the setback will then 
be where the lot width is met and said lot width shall be maintained for a depth of 80 
feet. 

History: The Minor Subdivision Plat of The Ridge at Bankstown was recorded on June 24, 2020. 
The applicant purchased the property on June 30, 2020.    
 
The survey given shows the proposed location of the single-family residential structure 306 feet from 
the front yard property line.  
 
 

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 
 
ENGINEERING: No Engineering comments. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: No objection to proposed variance. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: No comment. 
 
FIRE MARSHAL: Approved. 
 
WATER SYSTEM:  This property is outside our current service area. 
 
The applicant provides the following information: 
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VARIANCE SUMMARY 
 

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please 
attach a separate sheet of paper. 
 
My wife and I met with a builder and this is when we were informed of the meaning of the 
contiguous area.  The lot 2 currently has a building line of 381 feet.  We would like to be granted 
permission to move the building line closer to Bankstown Road by 75 feet. This would make the 
new building line be 306 feet.  This would allow us to build our home at the highest point of our 
property.  If the 75 feet can’t be granted, any additional footage closer to Bankstown Road would 
be appreciated.   
 

JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST 
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
 
The current building line is located on the backside of the property.  The house would be 
placed on a downward slope and this raises concern there would be a possibility of flooding 
of our home. 
 
2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 

practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 
 
Again we are concerned with possible runoff and flooding.  Potentially over time causing erosion.  
The best place to build in our opinion and the builders is at the crown of the property. 
 
3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 
 
We would like to be able to build at the crown of the property instead on the back side on the 
downward slope.  This will still leave us more than enough of the 50 foot buffer on each side of 
our home. 
 
4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 

the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 
and, 

It would be more aesthetically appealing to the eye and would enhance the value of our property and 
those around us. 
 
5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 

others in the same District are allowed. 
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We are asking to put the house on the best building spot on the property and still not affect any 
ordinances or concerns.  
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PETITION NO.   A-734-20 
Hibo & Carolyn Linares 

375 DeVilla Trace 
Fayetteville, GA 30214 

Public Hearing Date August 24, 2020 
 
The subject property is located at 375 DeVilla Trace Fayetteville, GA 30214 and is zoned R-40. The 
applicant is requesting a Variance as follows:   
 

Variance to Section 110-137. R-40 (d) (5), to reduce the rear yard setback from 30 feet to 6 
feet to allow an existing residential accessory structure to remain. 

 
History: The Final Plat of Ponderosa Unit II was recorded on July 17, 1974. Tax Assessor’s records 
indicate that the house was built in 1975. The applicant purchased the property in 1998.    
 
As part of the fence permit process, staff is required to review the parcel. Through that review staff 
discovered the violation. The survey given shows the existing residential accessory structure 6 feet 
from the rear yard property line.  
 
 

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 
 
ENGINEERING: No Engineering comments on side yard setback variance request. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: No objection to proposed variance. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT:  

Petition A-734-20 

Location Land Lot 169 of the 5th District Fronts on DeVilla Trace 

Request          Variance to Section 110-137. R-40 (d) (5), to reduce the side yard setback from 30 
feet to 6 feet to allow an existing shed to remain. 

Reviewer Bryan Keller 

Date  July 27, 2020 

 
Floodplain    The property DOES NOT contain floodplain per FEMA FIRM panel 

13113C0112E dated Sept 26, 2008.  The property IS ADJACENT to floodplain 
delineated in the FC 2013 Future Conditions Flood Study. Any buildings or 
substantial improvements to existing building will need to meet the Fayette 
County Floodplain Ordinance.  
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Wetlands The property DOES NOT contain wetlands per the U.S. Department of the 
Interior, Fish and Wildlife Service 1994 National Wetland Inventory Map. Per 
Section 8-4 of Fayette County Development Regulations, the applicant must 
obtain all required permits from the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers prior to 
issuance of any permits from Fayette County for any phase of development 
affecting wetlands. 

Watershed There are NO state waters requiring a buffer on the property.  

Groundwater  The property IS NOT within a groundwater recharge area. 

Stormwater  The shed IS located within a drainage easement. It does not appear that the 
location of the shed will negatively affect the county owned and operated 
stormwater system under the road. The county is unaware if the location of the 
shed is causing issues with the existing drainage easement. 

This development IS NOT subject to the Post-Development Stormwater 
Management Ordinance. 

FIRE MARSHAL: Approved. 
 
WATER SYSTEM:  No comment at this time. 
 
The applicant provides the following information: 
      

 
 

 
 
 

VARIANCE SUMMARY 
 

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please 
attach a separate sheet of paper. 
 
We came into the office at the county to inquire about a fence permit and found that we needed 
to obtain information about the shed at the rear of the property.  This shed was a replacement to 
two metal sheds that were located on or about the same location of the property when we 
purchased it. 
 

JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST 
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
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The septic drain-field lines takes up the majority of the lot behind the home to the building 
line. 
 
2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 

practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 
 
Yes, there is not a garage on the property to place lawn/yard maintenance equipment as well as the 
equipment and chemicals for the pool.  The home does not have a garage. 
 
3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 
 
The whole rear of the home is septic leaving nowhere else to place the workshop. 
 
4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 

the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 
and, 

 
No, the shed was replacement for two metal sheds that had deteriorated and our replacement has 
been in place for about 15-20 years at this point and no one has complained. 
  
5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 

others in the same District are allowed. 
  
There are other homes that have garage space but also have utility sheds on their lots as well.   
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PETITION NO.   A-736-20 
Benigno Sanchez & Juana Araojo 

175 Ales Way 
Fayetteville, GA 30214 

Public Hearing Date August 24, 2020 
 
The subject property is located at 175 Ales Way Fayetteville, GA 30214 and is zoned R-70. The 
applicant is requesting a Variance as follows:   
 

Variance to Sec. 110-133. R-70, (d) (5), to reduce the rear yard setback from 50 
feet to 23 feet to allow an existing accessory structure to remain 

 
History: The Final Plat of Fairhaven Lakes was recorded on April 6, 2007. Tax Assessor’s records 
indicate that the house was built in 2016 and the residential accessory structure was built in 2020. 
The applicant purchased the property in 2017.    
 
The violation was brought to the Zoning staff’s attention by the Building & Safety Department in 
April 2020.  The Building Safety Department issued a stop work order on April 15, 2020. The site 
plan given shows the existing residential accessory structure 23 feet from the rear yard property line.  
 
 

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 
 
ENGINEERING: No Engineering issues with the requested rear yard setback variance. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: No objection to proposed variance. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: No comment. 
 
FIRE MARSHAL: Approved. 
 
WATER SYSTEM:  No comment at this time. 
 
The applicant provides the following information: 
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VARIANCE SUMMARY 
 

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please 
attach a separate sheet of paper. 
 
I Benigno Sanchez and my wife are applying for this application. For the reason we built a 
storage house out in the back of our property that measures 10x15.  We built without knowing 
there were regulations in Fayette County we were new to this County until the district came out 
to tell us to stop building. As we were inform to either apply for this application of take down we 
would like to get variance reducing the rear setback to 23 feet (from 50 feet) to allow the shed to 
remain as we wish to. 
 
   

JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST 
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
 
The shed was put there in particular so that it could be away from the house not too close and 
so it would be away from the neighbors. 
 
2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 

practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 
 
The shed was built from scratch so it cannot be moved it’s the reason we would want to get 
permission for it to stay there and not get it taken down. 
 
3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 
 
There are no particular piece of property involved that it would be too close to the house or such as 
neighbor’s land. 
  
4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 

the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 
and, 

 
If relief granted there would be no such cause to the public good. If the relief is not granted we would 
have to take it down and have to go with any regulation are being told so. 
  
5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 

others in the same District are allowed. 
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There would be no rights being took from the zoning district.  We would be willing to cooperate 
to do anything right with zoning district.  
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PETITION NO.   A-737-20 

JALEN Properties, LLC 

Parcel 0409025 

Fayetteville, GA 30215 

Public Hearing Date September 28, 2020 

 

The subject property is located at Parcel # 0409025 and is zoned A-R. The applicant is requesting a 
Variance as follows:   
 

Variance to Section 110-77.to reduce the front yard setback (that is established by the lot 
width) and eliminate the depth requirement to allow the construction of a principal structure. 

 

Sec. 110-77. - Lot width. 

The lot width shall be met at the required setback and shall be maintained for a depth of 80 
feet. On a lot where the lot width is not met at the required setback, the setback will then 

be where the lot width is met and said lot width shall be maintained for a depth of 80 

feet. 

History: The Minor Subdivision Plat of The Ridge at Bankstown was recorded on June 24, 2020. 
The applicant purchased the property on June 30, 2020.    
 
The survey given shows the proposed location of the single-family residential structure 306 feet from 
the front yard property line.  
 
 

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 

 
ENGINEERING: No Engineering comments. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: No objection to proposed variance. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: No comment. 
 

FIRE MARSHAL: Approved. 
 
WATER SYSTEM:  This property is outside our current service area. 
 

The applicant provides the following information: 
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VARIANCE SUMMARY 
 

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please 

attach a separate sheet of paper. 

 
Owner request the front building to be reduced from 381’ to 250’ to bring the building site 
forward and out of the down-slope located at the 381’ building setback.  Currently placing the 
home at the platted 381’ measurement will require not only a significant slope towards the front 
of the home, but placing the home at this location will put it behind the rear of the neighboring 
properties located at 434 and 426 Bankstown Road.  Moving the home site forward will align it 
with the neighboring properties and keep the uniformity of the setbacks of previously constructed 
homes and will solve stormwater management issues created by placing it at the 381’ distance. 
The distance of width at the proposed 250’ build line would still be roughly 225’. 
 
 

JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST 
 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   

 
There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions related to the topography of the property 

that would affect the house built at the currently approved 381’ distance. 
 
2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 

practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 

 
The application of these regulations would in fact create a practical difficulty managing 
stormwater runoff towards the home at the 381’ distances 
 
3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 

 
These conditions are in fact peculiar to the particular piece of property located at lot 1 the Ridge at 
Bankstown. The current requirement on the width of the property having to be 250’ at the build line 
is burdensome and creates a problem with uniformity of look with the recently constructed homes 
located at 426 and 434 Bankstown Road, Brooks, GA 30205.  The issue with topography sloping 
strongly towards the currently approved 381’ setback also creates a problem with managing 
stormwater runoff towards and around the home if it were to be constructed at the 381’ distance. The 
topography does not become conducive to uniformity or proper stormwater management until you 
reach the proposed 250’ setback. 
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4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 

the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 

granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 

and, 

 
Relief, if granted would in fact not cause substantial detriment to adjacent property owners in that, as 
stated previously, it would bring the build site forward and align the front of the home in a property 
and more aesthetic way. It would also prevent concentrated stormwater flow towards and around the 
home. 
 
5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 

others in the same District are allowed. 

  
Adhering to the ordinance requiring 250’ at the build line would deprive applicant of the benefit 
of not having the newly constructed home to be placed behind the front of each home constructed 
at adjacent properties.  It would also deprive the applicant from having to deal with concentrated 
stormwater runoff towards and around the subject property to be constructed.  
 




















































